

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application for Rehearing of Resolution
ALJ-391.

Application 20-12-011

**PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE REPLY
TO SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY'S RESPONSE TO
THE PUBLIC ADVOCATES OFFICE PETITION FOR MODIFICATION OF
RESOLUTION ALJ-391 AND DECISION 21-03-001**

DARWIN E. FARRAR

Chief Counsel

TRACI BONE

Attorney for the

Public Advocates Office
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Cell Phone: (415) 703-1599
Email: Darwin.Farrar@cpuc.ca.gov

January 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL DISCUSSION	1
III. LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	6
A. Cal Advocates’ Petition was timely filed.	6
B. Interpretations of the Resolution and <i>SoCalGas v. CPUC</i> raise important First Amendment issues the Resolution must address.	8
C. SoCalGas’ legal arguments that the Commission cannot consider evidence of its booking political costs to ratepayers are meritless.....	9
D. The new evidence shows that SoCalGas failed to satisfy the statutory prerequisites to its 2021 petition for writ of review.	12
1. Cal Advocates’ proposed modifications to the Resolution properly address SoCalGas’ misrepresentations.	12
2. SoCalGas’ citations to the law do not support its positions.....	14
E. Rule 16.4: SoCalGas Requests Inappropriate Relief.	17
F. The attorney work product issue identified in the Petition is new and should be addressed in the Resolution.	18
G. Rule 1.1: SoCalGas Conflates its Accounting Practices with Commission Reporting Requirements.....	20
IV. CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX A	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Evans v. City of San Jose</i> , 3 Cal.App.4th 728 (1992).....	15
<i>Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. CPUC</i> , 62 Cal. 2d 634 (1965)	9
<i>Rittiman v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 80 Cal.App.5th 1018 (2022)	16
<i>San Pablo Bay Pipeline Co. LLC v. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 221 Cal.App.4th 1436 (2014).....	15, 16
<i>Southern California Gas Company v. Public Utilities Commission</i> , 87 Cal.App.5th 324 (2023).....	passim
<u>Cal. Evidence Code</u>	
1040	18
<u>California Public Utilities Code</u>	
1731	16
1732	15
1757(a).....	12
<u>Commission Rules of Practice and Procedure</u>	
Rule 1.1	1,6, 20
Rule 16.4.....	7, 17
Rule 16.4(d).....	2, 7
Rule 16.4(g).....	1
<u>Commission Decisions</u>	
D.67369	9
D.11-10-034.....	14
D.21-03-001.....	1, 13
D.23-05-004.....	14
